

Oklahoma Crosswalk of HealthySteps-Aligned Services with Billing Codes and Provider Types

The HealthySteps National Office Policy and Finance Team



About This Document

Have you ever wanted a list of the reimbursable HealthySteps (HS)-aligned services and a corresponding list of providers who can render these specific “open” codes in Oklahoma? If so, this document will provide you with helpful guidance. Knowing the HS-aligned services open in Oklahoma Medicaid program, their associated billing codes, and the professionals eligible to render the service and/or receive insurance carrier reimbursement for each service, will assist your site in understanding potential billing opportunities available through Medicaid, and may assist you in the decision-making process when hiring a HS Specialist.

The following table outlines HS-aligned services, the service types, and the providers who can provide and/or render the services. At the bottom of the table, you will find a tally of the number of billable codes for each provider type.

In summary the top provider types with the most opportunities to currently bill for HS-aligned services in Oklahoma under Medicaid are:

- Licensed Psychologist
- Licensed Clinical Social Worker (LCSW)
- Licensed Professional Counselor (LPC)
- Licensed Behavioral Practitioner (LBP)
- Licensed Marriage & Family Therapist (LMFT)
- Licensed Alcohol & Drug Counselor (LADC)

Service Description	Service Billing Codes	Physician, PA, Adv. Nurse Practitioner	Licensed Psychologist	Licensed Clinical Social Worker (LCSW)	Licensed Professional Counselor (LPC)	Licensed Behavioral Practitioner (LBP)	Licensed Marriage & Family Therapist (LMFT)	Licensed Alcohol & Drug Counselor (LADC)
Developmental milestone survey, speech and language delay with scoring and documentation, per standardized instrument <i>(ASQ-3, M-CHAT-R, PEDS, SWYC, CSBS DP)</i>	96110	X	X					
Social emotional/brief emotional/behavioral assessments	96127	X						
Caregiver-focused health risk assessment	96161	X						
Psychiatric diagnostic evaluation	90791		X	X	X	X	X	X
Psychotherapy, 30 minutes with patient or family member/45 minutes with patient or family member/ 60 minutes with patient or family member	90832/90834/ 90837		X	X	X	X	X	X
Family psychotherapy without patient present/with patient present	90846/90847		X	X	X	X	X	X
Group psychotherapy (<i>other than multiple-family group</i>)	90853		X	X	X	X	X	X
Interactive complexity	+90785		X	X	X	X	X	X
Interpretation or explanation of results of psychiatric, other medical examinations and procedures, or other accumulated data to family or other responsible persons or advising them how to assist patient	90887		X	X	X	X	X	X
Health behavior assessment or re-assessment	96156		X					
Health behavior intervention, individual, face-to-face; initial 30 minutes/each additional 15 minutes	96158/96159		X					
Developmental test administration; first hour/each additional 30 minutes	96112/96113		X	X	X	X	X	X
Psychological testing and evaluation; first hour/each additional hour after the 1 st hour of service	96130/96131		X	X	X	X	X	X
Psychological or neuropsychological test administration and scoring <i>by technician</i> , two or more tests; first 30 minutes/each additional 30 minutes	96138/96139		X					
Crisis intervention service, per 15 minutes	H2011		X	X	X	X	X	X
Lactation services Initial assessment, individual lactation consultant services	S9443, S9445	Lactation consultants with a current Oklahoma Health Care Authority provider contract who are Licensed Nurses or Licensed Registered Dietitians and are International Board-Certified Lactation Consultants, Registered Lactation Consultants (IBCLCs, RLCs) can bill for services.						
Number of Billable Codes Eligible for Reimbursement		3	13	9	9	9	9	9

Notes

1. Oklahoma Health Care Authority (OHCA) requires that physicians providing reimbursable Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) screenings adopt and utilize the guidelines established by the American Academy of Pediatrics' Bright Futures' periodicity schedule.
2. Oklahoma Health Care Authority (OHCA) reimburses CPT code 96110 (*developmental screening*) in addition to any appropriate Evaluation and Management (E&M) codes billed on the same day by the same provider. It is recommended that the pediatric primary care provider use a standardized tool to screen infants and toddlers at 9, 18, 24 or 30 months. It is also recommended an Autism-specific screening be performed at 18 or 24 months based on the AAP Bright Futures latest edition. The use of a standardized screening tool is also appropriate at other times if concerns are identified through routine surveillance or parental/caregiver concerns are raised. Documentation of the screening(s) must include the screening tool(s) used, the results of the screen(s), any referrals needed or made, and follow up care or recommendations. The screening documentation must be separate from documentation related to other services performed that day and must be appropriately signed by the rendering practitioner.
3. Providers may bill the child's SoonerCare ID number when performing a maternal depression screening (96161) at well-child visits. The screening should be performed on the mother/caregiver during the child's EPSDT screening according to the AAP Bright Futures periodicity schedule (currently at 1, 2, 4, and 6 months).
4. A referral is not an authorization, but some services require prior authorization from OHCA. Specialists can submit prior authorization requests via the secure provider portal for any services they are not certain require prior approval.
5. All outpatient behavioral health services require a prior authorization from the Oklahoma Dept of MH & Substance Abuse Services (ODMHSAS) BH Utilization System in order to be paid, except: 90791, H2011 (Crisis Intervention Services), and 96156-96171.
6. Psychiatric diagnostic interview exam/assessment (90971) does not require prior authorization. The annual benefit allows one (1) diagnostic interview/assessment per year/per provider unless there has been a break in services for six months.
7. Only licensed and contracted psychiatrists are eligible to bill procedure code 90792.
8. Oklahoma Medicaid classifies "Licensed Behavioral Health Professional (LBHP)" as a licensed psychologist, licensed clinical social worker (LCSW), licensed marital and family therapist (LMFT), licensed professional counselor (LPC), licensed behavioral practitioner (LBP), or licensed alcohol and drug counselor (LADC).
9. Licensed Candidates require supervision from Licensed Behavioral Health Professionals (LBHPs).
10. CPT Code 90849 (multiple family group psychotherapy) is not covered by OK Medicaid.
11. CPT Codes 96138 & 96139 cannot be billed by LCSWs, LPCs, LBPs, LMHPs, & LADCs.
12. FQHCs/RHCs should bill T1015 with each encounter.
13. All FQHC and RHC qualifying practitioner specialties that are eligible for OHCA enrollment must be enrolled in the OHCA as rendering providers, and their Provider IDs and National Provider Identifiers (NPIs) must be linked to the FQHC or RHC group enrollment.
14. FQHC/RHC clinics billing for same day encounters must use modifier XE, in order to adhere to all OHCA FQHC billing policies and requirements.
15. Any service delivered using telehealth technology must be appropriate for telehealth delivery and be of the same quality and otherwise on par with the same service delivered in person. A telehealth encounter must maintain the confidentiality and security of protected health information in accordance with applicable state and federal law. For purposes of SoonerCare reimbursement, telehealth is the use of interactive audio, video, or other electronic media for the purpose of diagnosis, consultation, or treatment that occurs in real-time and when the member is actively participating during the transmission.
16. FQHC telehealth services must be billed with GT modifiers. *Note: RHCs may follow this same policy, however, it is highly recommended that RHCs contact OK Medicaid for specific Telehealth billing guidelines.*

Sources and Helpful Links

Oklahoma Health Care Authority (OHCA) Provider Billing and Procedures Manual, August 2022.

<https://oklahoma.gov/content/dam/ok/en/okhca/docs/providers/claim-tools/Provider%20Billing%20and%20Procedures%20Manual.pdf>

Oklahoma Health Care Authority (OHCA). SoonerCare Provider Fee Schedules: Title XIX Fee Schedule, 2024. <https://oklahoma.gov/ohca/providers/claim-tools/fee-schedule.html>

Oklahoma Health Care Authority Providers Resources. OHCA Call Tree Options. <https://oklahoma.gov/ohca/providers/provider-resources.html>

Oklahoma Health Care Authority. Referral for SoonerCare. 2022.

<https://oklahoma.gov/content/dam/ok/en/okhca/docs/providers/training/2022/SoonerCare%20Referral%20Guide.0322.pdf>

Oklahoma Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services (ODMHSAS) Outpatient Prior Authorization Manual. FY2024.

<http://www.odmhsas.org/picis/Documents/Manuals/FY2024%20Outpatient%20Prior%20Authorization%20Manual%20with%20CDC%20Manual.docx.pdf>

Oklahoma Health Care Authority. Provider Reimbursement Notice, FQHC Same Day.

Encounters. <https://oklahoma.gov/content/dam/ok/en/okhca/documents/a0302/25144.pdf>

Oklahoma Health Care Authority. Lactation Consultants. February 2024. <https://oklahoma.gov/ohca/providers/types/prenatal-and-perinatal-services/lactation-consultants.html>

Oklahoma Health Care Authority. Chapter 30. Medical Provider Fee for Service. Telehealth.

https://www.okoha.com/Images/OHADocs/Telemedicine/OHCA%20MAC_May%202023%20Telehealth.pdf

Oklahoma Health Care Authority, Telehealth. June 2024. <https://oklahoma.gov/ohca/providers/telehealth.html>

Oklahoma Medicaid. Medical Codes Allowed for Telehealth After May 11, 2023.

<https://oklahoma.gov/content/dam/ok/en/okhca/docs/providers/telehealth/Medical%20codes%20allowed%20for%20Telehealth%20post%20PHE%205-11-23%20updated%207-17-23.pdf>

Oklahoma Medicaid. Behavioral Health Services Reimbursable via Telehealth. May 2023.

<https://oklahoma.gov/content/dam/ok/en/okhca/docs/providers/telehealth/BH%20Services%20via%20Telehealth%205-24-23.pdf>

Oklahoma Medicaid Behavioral Health Codes Audio Only/Telephonic administered by Independent LBHP/Psychologist. June 2024.

<https://oklahoma.gov/content/dam/ok/en/okhca/docs/providers/telehealth/BH%20services%20via%20audio%20only%205-12-2023.pdf>

Bright Futures/American Academy of Pediatrics. Recommendations for Preventive Pediatric Health Care. https://downloads.aap.org/AAP/PDF/periodicity_schedule.pdf